CC-25-091

-'ﬁ'- MEMORANDUM

‘-f &

Ordinance 25-28, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY25 Capital Budget
by Un-appropriating $268,605 of Homer Accelerated Roads and Trails (HART) Roads Funds for the
Ohlson Lane West Bunnell Avenue Reconstruction Project. City Manager/Public Works Director.

Item Type: Backup Memorandum

Prepared For:  Mayor Lord and City Council

Date: March 7, 2025

From: Daniel Kort, Public Works Director
Through: Melissa Jacobsen, City Manager
Summary:

Return a portion of funds appropriated for construction of the water main replacement portion of the
Ohlson Lane and Bunnell Avenue Roadway and Water Improvement Project. Thisis notanincreasein
the anticipated project cost, but rather a correction in the funding sources used.

Background:

This project began with a design and study by Nelson Engineering in 2023 which recommended that
Public Works Department reconstruct the subgrade for Ohlson Lane and West Bunnell Avenue.
According to the 100% cost estimate, the total cost will be approximately $2,559,149.

The project additionally replaces the water main on the affected roads as well as construct storm
sewer in conjunction with the new curb to alleviate local stormwater issues. As stated in previous
legislation, the water main is being replaced because it is an approximately 60-year old cast iron pipe
that is near the end of its service life and is prone to failure. Approximately 10-years ago a cost
estimate was developed for the replacement of this water main prior to the conception of the roadway
reconstruction project, but the project was shelved for a later date. The roadway reconstruction offers
a unique opportunity to replace the aging infrastructure as part of one effort, thereby avoiding digging
up the newly constructed road to make future repairs or replace the pipe. The storm sewer portion of
the project will replace some aging drainage piping and improve storm drainage issues in this
neighborhood as well as to accommodate the projects new street design.

Public Works Department submitted questionnaires to the Alaska Department of Environmental
Conservation (ADEC) in 2023 to apply for loans to cover both the water main replacement and storm
drain portions of the construction project from the Alaska Drinking Water Fund and Alaska Clean
Water Fund respectively. The ADEC added both the water main replacement and storm drain to their
project priority list and both projects scored high and were granted 100% principal forgiveness
subsidy in the following amounts:

Ohlson & Bunnell Water Main Replacement: $491,400



Memorandum CC-25-091
City Council
March 7, 2025

Ohlson & Bunnell Storm Drain Construction: $324,000

The principle forgiveness between the two loans totals to $851,400 in loan subsidy which will cover a
portion of the construction costs for the subject project. Ordinance 24-61 was passed on January 28,
2025 which obligated $2,000,000 from HART Roads to supplement the two ADEC loans in order to
obligate money towards the construction effort for a total of $2,851,000, which is greater than the
estimated project cost of $2,559,149.

The updated construction cost estimate by Nelson Engineering was provided to the City around the
same time as the passage of Ordinance 24-61. The cost estimate shows the water portion of the
construction project is estimated to cost $790,450. At this point, we looked into why there was such a
large discrepancy between the loan application’s cost estimate and the new Engineer’s Estimate. This
is when it was identified that the approximately 10-year old engineer’s estimate was used at the time
of the ADEC application because there was no better data available at the time.

For the water main replacement portion of the project, the original plan was to use an appropriation
(Ordinance 23-23 (A-3)) of $90,000 from the Water CARMA to cover design related costs, and the ADEC
Loan of $491,400 (with principle forgiveness) to cover the construction costs. The design by Nelson
Engineering cost $55,867, Alaska DOT permits cost $2,600, and ADEC review cost $1,088 leaving a
balance of $30,445 from the original $90,000 Water CARMA appropriation.

Therefore, the appropriation of $2,000,000 via Ordinance 24-61 from HART Roads actually overstated
the HART Roads portion of the project cost. This proposed ordinance for supplemental appropriation
is intended to fund the balance of the water portion of the construction project from Water CARMA as
it originally should have been.

Estimated Construction Cost - $790,405

Less the Anticipated remaining balance from Ordinance 23-23 (A-3) - $30,445
Less the ADEC Loan (with principle forgiveness) - $491,400

For a total balance of - $268,605

The overall anticipated cost of the project has not increased, but rather the HART Roads portion of the
funding via Ordinance 24-61 was mistakenly overstated. This Ordinance will remove $268,605 of the
previously appropriated $2,000,000 HART Roads funding obligated via Ordinance 24-61 towards the
Project to be returned to HART Roads balance.

Recommendation:

Public Works recommends that Ordinance 25-28 be adopted.
Attachments:

Ordinance 24-61 and backup

Ordinance 25-21 and backup



W o~ bk W N

BB WW W W WWWWWWNNRNRNRNRNENNGDLGNRNRBSRRB B B3 8 |3 @
P O WOoKNOWNR,WNEROWLWONG®ONR WNROUOLUWNOOHEWNIEREO

CITY OF HOMER
HOMER, ALASKA
City Manager/
Public Works Director
ORDINANCE 24-61

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA,
AMENDING THE FY25 CAPITAL BUDGET BY APPROPRIATING
$2,000,000 FROM THE HOMER ACCELERATED ROADS AND TRAILS
(HART) ROAD FUND TO THE OHLSON LANE AND BUNNELL
AVENUE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

WHEREAS, Nelson Engineering has completed a 95% Design for the Ohlson Lane and
Bunnell Avenue Road Reconstruction Project and the 100% design is in process; and

WHEREAS, The Engineer’s cost estimate submitted with the 95% design estimates the
total construction cost at $2,370,409; and

WHEREAS, The Public Works Department anticipates the revised total construction cost
estimate to be approximately $2,850,000; and

WHEREAS, No City funds have been budgeted for construction; and

WHEREAS, Public Works submitted questionnaires to the Alaska Department of
Environmental Conservation to receive loans for a water main replacement and construction
of a storm drain that are both part of this project; and

WHEREAS, The water main replacement and the storm construction are listed on the
ADEC’s intended use plans for 2025 in the amounts of $491,400 and $324,000 respectively; and

WHEREAS, ADEC has assigned principal forgiveness subsidy to both projects that will
cover 100% of both ADEC loans; and

WHEREAS, The intent of this ordinance is to appropriate $2,000,000 of HART Roads
funds based on current estimates to ensure project funding and to ensure the City doesn’t lose
the benefit of the $815,400 principal forgiveness for the storm water improvement and water
line replacement which are necessary components of the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HOMER ORDAINS:



42
43
a4
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78

Page 2 of 2
ORDINANCE 24-61
CITY OF HOMER

Section 1. The Homer City Council hereby amends the FY25 Capital Budget by
appropriating $2,000,000 as follows:

Transfer from:

Fund Description Amount

160 HART Road Fund $2,000,000

Transfer to:

Fund Description Amount

215-XXXX Ohlson Lane/Bunnell Avenue $2,000,000

Road Reconstruction

Section 2. Thisis a budget amendment ordinance, is not permanentin nature, and shall

not be codified.
agth Jdahuwary, &IQR‘S'
ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA, thlszs*"'day of Nevember; 0
CITY OF HOMER
/RACHELLORD, MAYOR

ATTEST:
RENEE KRAUSE, MMC CITY CLERK
YES: |5
NO: &
ABSTAIN: &
ABSENT: |
First Reading: ////Z gl
Public Hearing; /1/;357(571./

Second Reading: {/aq ‘,25
Effective Date: /5!8”/0?5'



CC-24-232

-'ﬁ'- MEMORANDUM

/ &

Ordinance 24-61, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the FY25 Capital Budget
by Appropriating $2,000,000 from the Homer Accelerated Roads and Trails (HART) Fund to the Ohlson
Lane and West Bunnell Avenue Road Reconstruction Project. City Manager/Public Works Director.

Item Type: Backup Memorandum

Prepared For:  Mayor Lord and Homer City Council

Date: October 15, 2024
From: Daniel Kort, Public Works Director
Through: Melissa Jacobsen, City Manager

Issue: Construction funds needed for the Ohlson Lane and West Bunnell Avenue Road
Reconstruction Project.

Background:

This project began with a design and study by Nelson Engineering in 2023 which recommended that
Public Works Department reconstruct the subgrade for Ohlson Lane and West Bunnell Avenue. On
January 3, 2024, Nelson Engineering completed a 95% design for the subject project. Public Works
expecting to receive the 100% design drawings in approximately one month. According to the cost
estimate attached to the 95% design, the project will cost a total of $2,370,409 to construct.

In addition to needed road improvement, this project will:

e Replace the 59-year-old cast iron pipe that is near the end of its service life and is prone to
failure. This is an opportunity to replace the aging infrastructure to avoid having to dig up the
newly constructed road in the near future to either repair or replace the pipe.

e Construct storm sewer in conjunction with the new curb for the street. The storm drain is
being built to improve storm drainage issues in this neighborhood as well as to accommodate
the projects new curb, curb bulb-outs for traffic calming and street parking.

Public Works submitted questionnaires to the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation
(ADEC) to apply for loans to cover both the water main replacement and storm drain portions of the
construction project from the Alaska Drinking Water Fund and Alaska Clean Water Fund respectively.
The ADEC added both the water main replacement and storm drain to their project priority list and
both projects are 100% covered by principal forgiveness subsidy in the following amounts:

Ohlson & Bunnell Water Main Replacement: $491,400
Ohlson & Bunnell Storm Drain Construction: $324,000



Memorandum CC-24-232
City Council
November 12, 2024

The loan forgiveness totals to $815,400 in loan subsidy which will cover a portion of the construction
costs for the subject project. There are currently no other funds allocated for this construction
project, meaning that to date, the City will be responsible for funding the balance of approximately

$1,555,009. That amount is expected to increase based on the 100% design, and current trends of
cost increases.

Recommendation:

Public Works recommends that $2,000,000 be allocated from the HART Roads Fund to cover
construction costs for the Ohlson Lane and Bunnell Avenue Road Reconstruction Project.



CITY OF HOMER
FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT

Ohlson Ln/Bunnell Ave Road Reconstruction

PROJECT NAME DATE 11/05/2024
DEPARTMENT Public Works SPONSOR City Manager/PW Director
REQUESTED AMOUNT $ 2,000,000

DESCRIPTION

Nelson Engineering has completed a 95% Design for the Ohlson Lane and Bunnell Avenue Road Reconstruction Project and the
100% design is in process. The Engineer’s cost estimate submitted with the 95% design estimates the total construction cost at
$2,370,409. The Public Works Department anticipates the revised total construction cost estimate to be approximately $2,850,000.

The intent of this ordinance is to appropriate $2,000,000 of HART Roads funds based on current estimates to ensure project funding
and to ensure the City doesn’t lose the benefit of the $815,400 principal forgiveness for the storm water improvement and water line
replacement which are necessary components of the project.

FUNDING SOURCE(S)

OPERATING GF CARMA GF FLEET CARMA PORT RESERVES WATER CARMA
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

HAWSP HART-ROADS HART-TRAILS PORT FLEET RESERVES SEWER CARMA
0% 100% 0% 0% 0%

FUNDING SOURCE 1: HART Roads (160)

FUNDING SOURCE 2:

FUNDING SOURCE 3:

Current Balance
Encumbered

Requested Amount

$5,078,117 Current Balance
$2,914,817 Encumbered

$2,000,000

Other Items on Current Agenda SO

Requested Amount

Other Items on Current Agenda

Current Balance
Encumbered

Requested Amount

Other Items on Current Agenda

Remaining Balance

$ 163,300

Remaining Balance

Remaining Balance

FUNDING SOURCE 4:

FUNDING SOURCE 5:

FUNDING SOURCE 6:

Current Balance
Encumbered

Requested Amount

Remaining Balance

Current Balance
Encumbered

Requested Amount

Remaining Balance

Current Balance
Encumbered

Requested Amount

Remaining Balance

Project Ordinance Encumbrance FY Expire
SS4A Grant Match 24-49 14,510 FY27
Speed Monitoring Devices 24-46 40,000 FY27
Bayview Park Renovation Project - Accessibility 24-42,23-23(A-3) 82,000 FY26/FY27
FY25 Operating Budget Transfer - Roads Maintenance 24-24(A) 1,161,227 FY25
Green Infrastructure Research - Appraisals 24-24(A) 50,000 FY27
Green Infrastructure Research 24-24(A) 10,000 FY27
Ground Water Research 24-24(A) 35,000 FY27

Mt Augustine Surface Water 23-23(A-3) 193,000 FY26
Bunnell Ave Road Restoration Project - Design 23-23(A-3) 50,000 FY26
Beluga Slough Green Infrastructure Project 23-23(A-3) 125,900 FY26

Ben Walters Sidewalk Construction 23-23(A-3) 374,440 FY26
8005 - Svedlund-Herndon Sidewalk Design 23-23(A-3) 20,150 FY26

Iris Court Drainage 23-23(A-3) 240,000 FY26
Kachemak Sponge Green Infrastructure Project Property 23-23(A-3) 418,100 FY26
Vehicle Replacement (E-130 and E-114) 23-23(A-3) 37,625 FY26
Lane Dividers for West Fairview / Eric Lane 23-23(A-3) 6,000 FY26
Adams Lane Path 23-23(A-3) 55,000 FY26
Master Transportation Plan Update 22-38 1,865 FY25

2,914,817



eFischer
Stamp


ANAWVUGE] HASLL UP'-N umwum ¥ Ea . A 3 INLH HRASNS B I .
DISC I CEMENTED EAST WALL OF HISTORKC MIDOLE SCHOOL IMZ  INAINAT  TIENNLAT .M
LOCATED. AT SOUTH SIOE CF MAby ENTRANCE AT APPROMMATE I FOMGNAT  TMITSET ORI 3T ALUNL CAPPRE,
CODAMMATE VALUE OF MmJ0B4636 Em1353181. THS PROJEET HOLD I NEMTLI  IISHMES BS54 DOT § MOM-
THE VALLE OF 176,57 FOR THS BENCH MARK AS PUBLISHED OW 0OT CHLEON & JENNY
SURVEY CONTROL [IAGRAM FOR PIGNEER AVEWUE PAVEMENT
PRESERVATION RECORDED AS PLAT 201842 M THE HOMER RECORDING ST IOAMEAGD 13NN sd0 O RERAR-OWLEON
DISTALCT. & BUMMELL
TOPOGRAPHIC AND AS=BUILT SURVEY FOR ENGINEERING [ESKGN OF ROAD
RECONSTUCTICN WAS PERFORVED 14 JULY OF 2022 BT ABILITY SURVETS. P TETAT HGMEL ST Smaeun T
SURFACE FEATURES WERE SURVEYED, FURIED UTILIMES WERE OMLY
LOCATED WHERE UTILITY COMPANIES PROVIDED PANT WARKS W A VERY DI MEWELID  TIMGEAIT PR U REBAR-
SPARCE AND LMITED LOCATIONS, AMD MOT VERFED FURTHER. BUNNELL & AN
BN NALSS IS M3 Gt GERARAT PG
- - — — -
: I : | ; T = i
1 | ! | . . |
- | | L |
LOF 33-8 ] - -[ | —
CHAMBERILAIN & WATSON MO 3 : . | |
U016 | | :
LE |
: . )
i/ 7 .

: . _LOTM\
I | I " | BERRY_AbGITON
: ) | MBS Ty







W oo O U bW

oW W W wWwWwww W NNNNNRNNRNNNERGIRRBRBR B (93 |3 3
NP OO NNOU EWNREOOUXNOULAR WNRODOIINNGOWUEWRNEREODO

CITY OF HOMER
HOMER, ALASKA
City Manager/
Public Works Director
ORDINANCE 25-21

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA,
AMENDING THE FY25 CAPITAL BUDGET APPROPRIATING $300,000
FROM THE WATER CAPITAL ASSET REPAIR MAINTENANCE
ALLOWANCE {(CARMA)} FUND FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF THE
WATER MAIN ON OHLSON LANE AND WEST BUNNELL AVENUE.

WHEREAS, The City is rebuilding the roadways Ohlson Lane and West Bunnell Avenue;
and

WHEREAS, The water main on both roads is 60 years old and replacing it at the same
time as the roadway would be more cost efficient than replacing them separately; and

WHEREAS, The original plan was to pay for design of the water main with $90,000 out
of the Water CARMA appropriated in Ordinance 23-23 (A-3) and for construction with a $491,400
principal forgiveness subsidy associated with a loan offered through the Alaska Department
Environmental Conservation (ADEC) State Revolving Fund; and

WHEREAS, The $491,400 figure, that Public Works gave to the Alaska Department of
Environmental Conservation (ADEC) when filing the questionnaire for the loan, based offof an
old cost estimate, is no longer valid; and

WHEREAS, Design work and permitting cost $59,555 and the latest construction cost
estimate for the water portion of the project is $790,450; and

WHEREAS, The $268,605 between total budget and total expenses cannot by covered
by the HART Roads appropriation from Ordinance 24-61 because that would not be in keeping
with the intent of the HART Roads Fund; and

WHEREAS, In light of recent bids coming over Engineer’s estimates, Public Works
recommends a 11% contingency. '

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HOMER ORDAINS:

Section 1. The Homer City Council hereby amends the FY25 Capital Budget by
appropriating $300,000 as follows:



43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52

53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

69
70

PAGE 2 OF 2
ORDINANCE 25-21

CITY OF HOMER
. Eund Description . | Amount
256-0378 Water Main Replacement $300,000

Ohlson Lane / West Bunnell Ave

ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA, this 10th.day of March, 2025,

L=

/' RACHEL'LORD, MAYOR
ATTEST: -

RENEE KRAUSE, MMC, CITY CLERK

vES: 5
NQO: g

ABSTAIN: (&
ABSENT: /

Introduction: &/24 K
Public Hearing: 3//0 RS

Second Reading: 3//0/&5
Effective Date: S/ 11125



CC-25-067

-'ﬁ'- MEMORANDUM

‘-f &

Ordinance 25-21, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY25 Capital Budget
Appropriating $300,000 from the Water Capital Asset Repair Maintenance Allowance (CARMA) Fund for
the Replacement of the Water Main on Ohlson Lane and Bunnell Avenue.

Item Type: Backup Memorandum

Prepared For:  Mayor Lord and City Council

Date: February 14,2025

From: Daniel Kort, Public Works Director
Through: Melissa Jacobsen, City Manager
Summary:

Appropriation of construction funds to amend the funding sources for the water main replacement
portion of the Ohlson Lane and Bunnell Avenue Roadway and Water Improvement Project. Thisis not
an increase in the anticipated project cost, but rather a correction in the funding sources used.

Background:

This project began with a design and study by Nelson Engineering in 2023 which recommended that
Public Works Department reconstruct the subgrade for Ohlson Lane and West Bunnell Avenue.
According to the 100% cost estimate, the total cost will be approximately $2,559,149.

The project additionally replaces the water main on the affected roads as well as construct storm
sewer in conjunction with the new curb to alleviate local stormwater issues. As stated in previous
legislation, the water main is being replaced because it is an approximately 60-year old cast iron pipe
that is near the end of its service life and is prone to failure. Approximately 10-years ago a cost
estimate was developed for the replacement of this water main prior to the conception of the roadway
reconstruction project, but the project was shelved for a later date. The roadway reconstruction offers
a unique opportunity to replace the aging infrastructure as part of one effort, thereby avoiding digging
up the newly constructed road to make future repairs or replace the pipe. The storm sewer portion of
the project will replace some aging drainage piping and improve storm drainage issues in this
neighborhood as well as to accommodate the projects new street design.

Public Works Department submitted questionnaires to the Alaska Department of Environmental
Conservation (ADEC) in 2023 to apply for loans to cover both the water main replacement and storm
drain portions of the construction project from the Alaska Drinking Water Fund and Alaska Clean
Water Fund respectively. The ADEC added both the water main replacement and storm drain to their
project priority list and both projects scored high and were granted 100% principal forgiveness
subsidy in the following amounts:

Ohlson & Bunnell Water Main Replacement: $491,400



Backup Memorandum CC-25-067
City Council
February 24, 2025

Ohlson & Bunnell Storm Drain Construction: $324,000

The principle forgiveness between the two loans totals to $815,400 in loan subsidy which will cover a
portion of the construction costs for the subject project. Ordinance 24-61 was passed on January 28,
2025 which obligated $2,000,000 from HART Roads to supplement the two ADEC loans in order to
obligate money towards the construction effort for a total of $2,851,000, which is greater than the
estimated project cost of $2,559,149.

The updated construction cost estimate by Nelson Engineering was provided to the City around the
same time as the passage of Ordinance 24-61. The cost estimate shows the water portion of the
construction project is estimated to cost $790,450. At this point, we looked into why there was such a
large discrepancy between the loan application’s cost estimate and the new Engineer’s Estimate. This
is when it was identified that the approximately 10-year old engineer’s estimate was used at the time
of the ADEC application because there was no better data available at the time.

For the water main replacement portion of the project, the original plan was to use an appropriation
(Ordinance 23-23 (A-3)) of $90,000 from the Water CARMA to cover design related costs, and the ADEC
Loan of $491,400 (with principle forgiveness) would cover the construction costs. The design by
Nelson Engineering cost $55,867, Alaska DOT permits cost $2,600, and ADEC review cost $1,088 leaving
a balance of $30,445 from the original $90,000 Water CARMA appropriation.

Therefore, the appropriation of $2,000,000 via Ordinance 24-61 from HART Roads actually overstated
the HART Roads portion of the project cost. This proposed ordinance for supplemental appropriation
is intended to fund the balance of the water portion of the construction project from Water CARMA as
it originally should have been.

Estimated Construction Cost - $790,405

Less the Anticipated remaining balance from Ordinance 23-23 (A-3) - $30,445
Less the ADEC Loan (with principle forgiveness) - $491,400

For a total balance of - $268,605

The overall anticipated cost of the project has not increased, but rather the HART Roads portion of the
funding via Ordinance 24-61 was mistakenly overstated. It is anticipated that this Ordinance will free
up $268,605 of the $2,000,000 HART Roads funding obligated via Ordinance 24-61 towards the Project
to be returned to HART Roads at the completion of this project.

Recommendation:

Public Works recommends that $300,000 be appropriated from the Water CARMA Fund to cover the
shortfall of $268,605. The proposed appropriation is greater than the shortfall to provide a modest
contingency of approximately 11% in effort to prevent future supplemental appropriations in the
event that the bid for the water portion of the project exceeds $790,450.



CITY OF HOMER
FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT

Water Main Replacement - Ohlson Lane and West Bunnell Avenue

DATE 02/19/2025

PROJECT NAME
DEPARTMENT Public Works SPONSOR City Manager/PW Director
REQUESTED AMOUNT $300,000

DESCRIPTION

The City is rebuilding the roadways Ohlson Lane and West Bunnell Avenue. The water main on both roads is 60 years old and replacing it at the same
time as the roadway would be more cost efficient than replacing them separately. The original plan was to pay for design of the water main with $90,000
out of the Water CARMA appropriated in Ordinance 23-23 (A-3) and for construction with a $491,400 principal forgiveness subsidy associated with a loan
offered through the Alaska Department Environmental Conservation (ADEC) State Revolving Fund. The $491,400 figure, that Public Works gave to the
Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) when filing the questionnaire for the loan, based off of an old cost estimate, is no longer valid.
Design work and permitting cost $59,555 and the latest construction cost estimate for the water portion of the project is $790,450. The $268,605
between total budget and total expenses cannot by covered by the HART Roads appropriation from Ordinance 24-61 because that would not be in
keeping with the intent of the HART Roads Fund. In light of recent bids coming over Engineer’s estimates, Public Works recommends a 11% contingency.

FUNDING SOURCE(S) OPERATING GF CARMA GF FLEET CARMA PORT RESERVES WATER CARMA
0% 0% 0% 0% 100%
HAWSP HART-ROADS HART-TRAILS PORT FLEET RESERVES SEWER CARMA

0%

0% 0%

0% 0%

FUNDING SOURCE 1: WATER CARMA (256-0378)

FUNDING SOURCE 2:

FUNDING SOURCE 3:

Current Balance 22227705 |cyrrent Balance Current Balance

Encumbered SLIS6T06  IEncumbered Encumbered

Requested Amount $300,000  [Requested Amount Requested Amount

Other Items on Current Agenda  $ 17,000 Other Items on Current Agenda Other Items on Current Agenda
Remaining Balance $ 748,999 Remaining Balance Remaining Balance

FUNDING SOURCE 4:

FUNDING SOURCE 5:

FUNDING SOURCE 6:

Current Balance
Encumbered

Requested Amount

Remaining Balance

Current Balance
Encumbered

Requested Amount

Remaining Balance

Current Balance
Encumbered

Requested Amount

Remaining Balance




	1. Memo CC-25-091 Ohlson Ln Bunnell Water Main Funding de-obligation rk.pdf
	1a. Ord 24-61 signed w backup
	Ord 24-61 signed
	backup items
	1. Memo CC-24-232 Construction Funding Ohlson Bunnell dk_mj
	2a. FSF_OhlsonLnBunnellAveRoad_110524
	3. Ohlson Bunnell Maps


	1b. Ord 25-21 signed w backup
	Ord 25-21 signed.pdf
	backup items.pdf
	1. Memo CC-25-067 Ohlson Ln Bunnell Water Main Funding Correction_finedit
	2a. FSF_Water Main Replacement Ohlson Lane West Bunnell Ave_021925



